

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 9/19/2023 **Effective Date:** 10/31/2023

Reference No.: CR-081-2023 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 2 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Blegay, Ivey, Olson, Oriadha, Watson and Dernoga

Sponsor(s): Blegay, Ivey, Olson, Oriadha, Watson, Dernoga, Fisher, Burroughs and Hawkins

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PLAN PRINCE GEORGE'S 2035

IMPLEMENTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE TASK FORCE for the purpose of establishing the Plan Prince George's 2035 Implementation and Infrastructure Task Force; setting forth procedures for the selection and appointment of members; assigning duties and responsibilities; setting forth provisions for administrative support of the board; and setting a time for the completion of work and termination

of the temporary board.

Drafter: Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel/

Acting Committee Director, Planning, Housing and Economic Development

Resource Personnel: Devan Martin, Chief of Staff/Legislative Aide, Council District 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

| Date: | Acting Body: | Action: | Sent To: |
|------------|--|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| 09/19/2023 | County Council | introduced and referred | PHED |
| | Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Blegay, Ivey, Olson, Oriadha, Watson, Dernoga, Fisher, Burroughs, and Hawkins and referred to the Planning, Housing and Economic Development Committee. | | |
| 10/16/2023 | PHED | Favorably recommended with amendments | County Council |
| | Action Toyte | | |

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Blegay, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 Ivey, Olson, Blegay and Dernoga

Absent: 1 Oriadha

10/31/2023 County Council new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Blegay, seconded by Council Member Burroughs, that a new draft of this Resolution be substituted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Watson, Olson, Fisher, Burroughs, Ivey, Oriadha and Franklin

10/31/2023 County Council

adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Blegay, seconded by Council Member Ivey, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Watson, Olson, Fisher, Burroughs, Ivey, Oriadha and Franklin

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

State law requires the periodic review by the County examine and/or update its long-range, comprehensive plan for land use and vision for development. The current County General Plan, Plan Prince George's 2035, was approved by the County Council in May 2014 and set forth specific targets for development near transit and at designated regional transit areas. It has been brought to the attention of the Council that, since the approval of the 2014 plan, several significant barriers have hindered the realization of both short- and long-term benchmarks for implementation of the General Plan vision. Charter Section 506 provides for the appointment and designation of temporary advisory boards to assist in the consideration of County policies and programs. This Resolution will establish the Plan Prince George's 2035 Implementation and Infrastructure Task Force, specify membership for the board, and confer duties of research and the submission of measured recommendations on how best to implement the system of land use/development recommendations.

Document(s): R2023081, CR-081-2023 Report, CR-081-2023 PAFI, CR-81-2023 Planning Board Votes Letter signed, CR-81-2023 Planning Board Analysis